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To tile Board of D irectors 
Scott Volunteer ]"ire Department 
Scott, Louisiana 

IN DEPEN DENT AUDITO RS' REPORT 

234 RUe Bea~elaBrd 
LB feye~e, LA 70508 
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F.X(31B) 232-8560 
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~ea~ Blldge, ~  7ob17 
Pt ~3ee (318) 332 4020 

~ Fax (318) 332-2~,67 
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Phone (318) 25~-9252 
Fax(31B} 253-8581 
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PhOne (318) 36~2792 
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332W Si~ Ave~ e 
OUedin LA 70655 

Pl~ (318)63~4737 
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W e have audited the accom panying statem ents of financial position of the Scott Volunteer Fire 
I)epartment (a nonprofit organization), as of December 31, 1998 and 1997, and the related statements of 
activities and cash flows for the years then ended. These financial statements are the responsibility of the 
Organization's management Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based 
Oil our audits. 

W e conducted our audits in accordance w ith generally accepted auditing standards. Those standards 
require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial 
statem ents are free of lnaterial lnisstalelnent. An audit inch/des exam ining, on a test basis, evidence 
supporting the am ounts and disclosures in the financial statem ents. A n audit also includes assessing the 
accomlting principles nsed and significant estim ates m ade by m anagem ent, as well as evaluating tile overall 
financial statem ent presentation. W e believe that our audits provide a reasonable basis for our opinion. 

In accordance w ith Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued a report dated M ay 5
, 1999 

on our consideration of the Scott Volunteer Fire Department's internal control over financial reporting and our 
tests of its com pliance with certain provisions of laws and regulations. 

O ur audits were conducted for the purpose of form ing an opinion on the basic financial statements 
takcn as a whole. The accompanying information listed as "Supplemental Information" is presented for 
purposes of additional mm lysis and is not a required part of the basic financial statem ents. Such inform ation 
has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in tile audit of the basic financial statelnents and, in ore" 
opinion, is fairly stated in all m aterial respects in relation to the basic financial statements taken as a wholc. 

Lafayette, Louisiana 
M ay 5, 1999 

K older, Champagne, Slaven & R ainey, LLC 
Certified Public Accountants 
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A~EmC~  IN~ WO~E OF 

CERTIFIEO PUBUe ̂ ccoom ~ ,rs 
socieTY o~ tou~s~  
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FINAN CIAL STATEM ENTS 



A SSH 'S 

Gill relll assets: 

Cash 

Interest-bearing deposits 

Accounls receivable 

"['ota[ c[IrrCIl{ aSSC[S 

roperty, phm t, and cquipm cnt, net 

VOI .UNTEEI( FIRI:. DI~;PARTM I~N T 

ScolL Louisiana 

Statem ents of Finaacial Position 

Decem ber 31. 1998 and 1997 

I,IA I~II2TIF.S AN D N ET ASSETS 

Current liabilities: 

Accoum s payable 

Current m aturities of long-term debt 

]n~eresl payable 

l)eferred incom e 

Total current liabilities 

I,ong-term debt 

N et assets: 

Unrestricted - 

O perating 

N et invcstm ent in fixed assets 

Total net assets 

oral liabilities and net assets 

he accom panying holes are an integral part of this statemen~ 

998 1997 

$ 43,619 
40,589 

350 

$ 1,382 
55,080 

84.558 56.462 

489.599 560.869 

$574.157 

$ 1,942 
62,569 

1,230 

30.000 

95,741 

48.737 

244.478 

51,386 

278,293 

329.679 

$574,157 

$ 8,836 
61,490 

2.091 

72,417 

211,307 

283,724 

45,535 

288,072 

333,607 

$617,33 



ublic support: 

Contributions - 

C ity of Scott 

State oJ'l.ouJsJana - }:ire 

M isccllancous donations 

Total public support 

Revcntle: 

Colltrac| service ~'e~ 

l{clll inconlc 

] ntcresI inconlc 
M iscellaneous 

Tolal leventte 

SCOTT VO I,UNTEER FIRE I)I';PA RTM I'~N 

Scolt, I,ouisiana 

Statem ents of Activities 

Years l';nded l)ecem ber 31, 1998 and 1997 

Total public support and revenue 

xpcllses: 
Program services - 

Fife-figM ng 

Support services - 

G eneral and adm inistrative 

Fundraising 

Total expenses 

ncrease (decrease) ill tmrestrieted net assets 

Net assets, unrestricted, beginning of year 

N et assets, unrcstficled, end of year 

"he accom panying notes are an integral part of this statem ent 

998 1997 

$ 80,114 

28,248 

16,220 

124.582 

25,000 

4.200 

2.197 
170 

31.567 

56.149 

46.092 

9,401 

4.584 

60.077 

$ 78,275 

27,155 

20,658 

26.088 

25,(}00 

4,200 

1,679 

306 

31,185 

57,273 

37,065 

7,326 

5,103 

49,494 

(3,928) 7,779 

$329,679 

325.828 

$333,607 



SCO TT VO LUNTEER FIRE DEPA RTM EN'I 

Scott. Louisiana 

Years Ended Decem ber 3 

Cash flows fi'om operating activities 

Change in ne~ assels 

Adjtlstmenls to reconcile change in no( assets 
to net cash provided by opcrating activities - 

Depreciation 

Changes in current assets and liabilities: 

(increase) dectvase in aceounls receivable 
Increase (dccreasc) in accounts payable 
b~crease (decrease) i, accnmd inlerest payable 
Increase in deferred incom e 

N et cash provided by operating activities 

Cash flows fi'om capital and related film ncing activities 

Purchase of equipm ent, firetruck and building 

i nl pFovenl elliS 

Proceeds fl'om note payable 

Principal paid on note payable 

N et cash used by capital and related 

financing aclivities 

ncrease (dee, ease) in cash and cash equivalents 

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period 

Cash and cash equivalents, end of period 

Supplem cl~tal disclosure of cash flow inform atioll 

lOW S 

998 and 1997 

"he accom panyirlg notes are an integral part of tiffs statem ent 

998 1997 

$ (3,928) 

76.693 

(350 
(6,894 
(s61 

30.000 

94.660 

(5,423) 

(61,491) 

65,971 

2,025 

6,401 

1,384 

83.560 

(278,809) 
242,258 

(54,256) 

(66,914) (90,807) 

27,746 

56.462 

$ 84,208 

(7,247) 

63.709 

$ 56,462 

$ 5,629 



SCO TT VO LUN TEER FIRE DEPA RTM ENT 
Scott, Louisiana 

Notes to Financial Statements 

Sum m ary of Sim~ificant Aceouutiu~ Policies 

Organizatio_ !~ 

The Scott Vohmteer Fire Department (Organization) is a non-profit corporation formed under 
tile laws of the State of Louisiana for tile purpose of im peding, preventing, and extinguishing all 
types of destructive fires within or near the City of Scott, Louisiana; supervising, directing and 
controlling the proper care and use of all types of inflamm able or com bustible m aterial found wilhin 
lhe City; acquiring and holding property for purposes of tile organization, and other related purposes. 

A . Basis oF A ccountitm 

The Organization utilizes the accrual basis of accountiug. Using this m ethod 
rcve/lues are recognized when earned and expenses are recognized Vehell incurred. 

B. Prooertv and Eouiom ent 

Property and equipment are stated at cost. Depreciable assets are depreciated 
using tile straight-line m ethod over the estim ated useful lives of the individual assets 
as follow s: 

Buildings 
Building im provem enls 
Equipm ent, fim fiture and fixtures 
Fire engines 

C. ] UCOllle Taxes 

The Organization qualifies as 
501(c)(4) of tile Internal Revenue Code 
iucollle taxes. 

I). Donated Services 

0- 31-1/2 years 
0- 31-1/2 years 

5 years 
10 years 

a tax exem pt organiza(ion under Sectlon 
and therefore, has no provision for federal 

A substantial number of volunteers have donated time to tile Organization's 
program and supporting services. No alnounts have been included in the financial 
statements for donalcd services since no objective basis is available to measure tile 
value of such services. 

F,. Cash Equivalents 

For purposes of tile statem ents of cash flows, tile Organization considers a 
nstrulnents with m aturities of three months or less to be cash equivalents. 
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SCO TT VO I.U NTI';I 
Scott. 

R I:11~,1:, I)[';PA I),TM I~N 
Louisiana 

Notes to Financial Statclncnts (Continuecl) 

i-oDertv. P[allt and l'~qtlipnlenI 

997 

he follow ing is a sum m ary o]'properly, plant and cqtdpm enl at Decem ber 3 I, 1998 and 

l,and 

Iguilding 

Building inlprovcm cnts 

lkluipm cnt 

Ftn'nilurc and fixtures 

Fire cngines 

Truck 

Total property, plant and cquipm cnt 

Less: Acctlm ulatcd depreciation 

N et property, plant and equipm ent 

(3) I xm~.,-'J'er m_I )cbt_ 

998 1997 

$ 16,000 
122,992 

56,409 

175,923 

12,336 

720,133 

6.700 

,110,493 

(620,894) 

$ 16,000 
122,992 

56,409 

172,467 

12,336 

720,133 

6.700 

,107,037 

(546,168) 

$ 489,599 $ 56(/,869 

ollow ing is a sum m ary of long-term debt at Decem ber 31, 1998 and 1997 

Note payable to lberia Bank, dated 
November 10, 1998. in lhe amount of 

$242,150, duc in annual principal 
paym ents o]" $50,000 thlough November 10 
2002, intercst at 6 percent and 
secured by a fire engine. 

998 1997 

$ 192,150 $ 242,150 
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SCOTT VO I+UN TI~FR FIRE D t-F'A IP, TM I+N 'I 
Scott. Louisiana 

Notes to Financial Statclnents (Continued) 

Note payable to Iberia Bank, 

dated June 23, 1995, in tile am ount of 

$55,100, due in monthly instalhnents 

of$1,147 through June 23, 2000, 

interest at 9 pclcent and secured by a 

fire engine 

~css: Cultcnt m aturities included in 

cuHent liabilities 

19,156 

211.306 

_  62,569 
$148,737 

ollow ing arc m aturities of long-term debt for each of the next four years 

Year 

1999 

2000 

2001 

2002 

m oacl of Year 2000 oll Com fmler Proaram s (Unaudited 

$ 62,569 
56,587 

50,000 

42,150 

$211,306 

_  30 3~ 47 

272,797 

_ _61,490 
$211,307 

The Y ear 2000 issue consists of two shortcom ings of m any electronic data processing 
system s that m ake the system s unable to process year-date data accurately beyond the year 1999. The 
first shortcom ing is the result of com puter program s being written w ith date fields consisting of two 
charactcrs instead of four characters under the assumption that the first two characters of a date field 
~ ,vould ahvays be 19. Accordingly, subsequent to Decem ber 31, 1999, may date sensitive com puter 
syslcm s or em bedded chitls m ay recognize the tw o character year "00" as the year 1900 rather than 
the year 2000 and process data inaccurately or cease processing altogether. The second shortcom ing 
is that the algorithm used in some com puter system s for calculating leap years is unablc to detect that 
the year 2000 is a leap year. Thercforc, system s m ay not register the additional (lay and date 
ca[ctdatioIIs nlay be itlcorrccl. 



SCOTT VOLUNTEER H RE DEPA RTM EN 'I 
Scott, Louisiana 

Notes to Financial Statements (Continued) 

The Organization has com pleted a prelim inary assessment of the im pact of this isstle. The 
com puter program s and other electronic equipm ent thai m ay be an'ccted by tile year 2000 issue have 
been identified. It has been determ ined that the O rganization is not significantly dependent on 
com puterized system s for essential operations. 

Because of the unprecedented nature of the Year 2000 issue, its effects and the success of 
related rem ediation efforts will not be fillly determ inable until the year 2000 and lhcreafler. 
M anagem ent cannot assure lhat the Organization is or w ill be Year 2000 com pliant, and that the 
rem ediation eflbrts w ill be successful in whole or in part, or lhat the parties w ith whom the 
O rganization transacts business w ill be Year 2000 com pliant. 
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KO LD ER , CHAM PA G NE, SLAVEN & RAINEY, LLC 
CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS 

REPORT ON COM PLIANCE AND ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER 
FINAN CIA L REPORTIN G BASED ON AN A UDFF O F 

FINANC1A[. STATEM [7.NTS PERFORM ED IN ACCORDANCE W lTI1 
G O V ERN M EN T A U D ITIN G STAN D A RD S 

Scott Volunteer Fire Department 
Scott, l.ouisiana 

234 R~ Bea~egard 
Uafaye~e tA ?0508 

ptwme (318) 232-4141 
Fax13~8)232.8~50 

113 E~st B~d~le Street 
Bfeaux Badge LA?0517 
Pho~,e (318) 332-4020 
Fax [318) 332-2867 

133 East W a~ l 
MarksMle. LA 71351 

PhOne (33B) 253-9252 
Fax (318) 253-8681 

1234 Davla Dflve. Suite 105 
M~gan CRy. C~ ?03~0 
Ph(>qo (5041384-2020 
Fa~ (504) 384 3020 

408W  Co~  S'~eet 
Vitae P~a~e. LA 7O586 
Ph~e {31B1363-2792 
Fax(318) 363-3049 

332W SLX~ Ave~ e 
Obe~n. LA 70655 

P~  (318) 639-4737 

W e have audited the financial statements of the Scott Volunteer Fire Department for the 
year ended Decem ber 31, 1998, and have issued our report thereon dated M ay 5, 1999. W e 
conducted our audit in accordance w ith generally accepted auditing standards and the standards 
applicable 1o fiuancial audits contained in Governm ent Auditin;~ Standards issued by the 
Com ptroller General of the United States. 

~ iance 

]nt Financial Renortin 

12 ~eMBer or 
~s~erlc~  ~NSm ~ E OF 

C~RT~FleO PUBLIC ̂CCOC~,,T,X~rS 
society OF LOU~S,,V~ 

cErnr,eo PU BLIC ̂CCOU~n~ S 



and not be detected w ithin a tim ely period by elnployees ill the norm al course of perform ing their 
assigned flm clions. Our consideration of the intern al col~lroJ over :fiJ~ancial reporting wotJJd 11o~ 
necessarily disclose all m atters in the internal control that m ight be reportable conditions and

, 

accordingly, would not necessarily disclose all reportable conditions thai are also considered to be 
m aterial weaknesses. W e believe the reportable condition described in the accom panying 
sum m ary schedule of current and prior year audit findings and corrective action plan at lteln 98-l 
([C) is a material weakness. 

This reporl is imended for the information of managelnent, l lowever, thi,~ report is a 
ic record and its distribution is not lim ited. 

l,afayeltc, Louisiana 
M ay 5, 1999 

K older, Chaml:,agne, Slaven & R ainey, LLC 
Certificd Public Accountants 



 



O TH ER SUPPLEM ENTAL INFORM ATION 



SCO'Iq" VO LUNTEER FIRE DEPARTM ENT 

Scott, Louisiana 

Statem ents of Functional Expenses 

Years Ended December 3 l, 1998 and 1997 

Program service expenses: 

Fire-fighting - 

Com m unications 

Dues and subscriptions 

Utilities and telephone 

I usurance 

O utside services 
Repairs and m aintenance - building 

Repairs and m aintenance - equipm ent 

Supplies 

Truck fuel 

U niform s 

Education and training 

M edical expense 

Interest expense 
Depreciation 

Total program service expenses 

Support service expenses: 
General and adm inistrative - 

Professional fees 

M eals 

M iscellaneous 

O ffice expense 

Postage expense 
Travel and entertainm ent 

Total general and adm inistrative 

Fund raising 

Total support service expenses 

1998 1997 

$ 3,559 
1,173 

5,429 

17,302 

145 

5,284 

11,734 

1,272 

4,346 

2,892 

29 

85 

16,149 
76,693 

$146,092 

$ 4,640 
1,449 
1,980 

637 

182 
513 

9,401 

4,584 

$ 13,985 

$ 3,364 
631 

5,848 

22,346 

747 

1,424 

10,072 

1,281 

4,338 

13,540 

490 

7,013 

65,971 

$137,065 

$ 3,280 
1,125 

744 

964 

175 

1,038 

7,326 

5.103 

$ 12,429 


