RECEIVED LECTED TOTAL

99 JUN -7 MIII: 32

OFFICIAL FILE COPY

DO NOT SEND OUT

(Xerox necessary copies from this copy and PLACE BACK in FILE)

#### SCOTT VOLUNTEER FIRE DEPARTMENT

Scott, Louisiana

Financial Report

Years Ended December 31, 1998 and 1997

Under provisions of state law, this report is a public document. A copy of the report has been submitted to the audited, or reviewed, entity and other appropriate public officials. The report is available for public inspection at the Baton Rouge office of the Legislative Auditor and, where appropriate, at the office of the parish clerk of court.

Release Date JUN 9 1339

#### TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Independent Auditors' Report	Ť
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS	
Statements of financial position	3
Statements of activities	4
Statements of cash flows	5
Notes to financial statements	6-9
SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION	
INTERNAL CONTROL AND COMPLIANCE	
Report on Compliance and on Internal Control Over	
Financial Reporting Based on an Audit of	
Financial Statements Performed in Accordance with	
Government Auditing Standards	12-13
Summary schedule of current and prior year audit findings and	
corrective action plan	14
OTHER SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION	
Statements of functional expenses	16

#### KOLDER, CHAMPAGNE, SLAVEN & RAINEY, LLC

**CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS** 

C. Burton Kolder, CPA Russell F. Champagne, CPA Victor R. Slaven, CPA Chris Rainey, CPA Connad O. Chapman, CPA P. Troy Courville, CPA

Penny Angelle Scruggins, CPA Mary T. Thibodeaux, CPA Geraid A. Thibodeaux, Jr., CPA Kelly M. Doucet, CPA Kenneth J. Rachal, CPA 234 Rue Beauregard Lafayette, LA 70508 Phone (318) 232-4141 Fax (318) 232-8660

113 Fast Bridge Street Breaux Bridge, LA 70517 Phone (318) 332-4020 Fax (318) 332-2867

> 133 East Waddi Marksville, LA 71351 Phone (318) 253-9252 Fax (318) 253-8681

1234 David Drive, Suite 105 Morgan City, LA 70380 Phone (504) 384-2020 Fax (504) 384-3020

> 408 W. Cotton Street Vite Platte, LA 70586 Phone (318) 363-2792 Fax (318) 363-3049

332 W. Sixth Avenue Oberlin, LA 70655 Phone (318) 639-4737 Fax (318) 639-4568

#### INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT

To the Board of Directors Scott Volunteer Fire Department Scott, Louisiana

We have audited the accompanying statements of financial position of the Scott Volunteer Fire Department (a nonprofit organization), as of December 31, 1998 and 1997, and the related statements of activities and cash flows for the years then ended. These financial statements are the responsibility of the Organization's management. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audits.

We conducted our audits in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement. An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. An audit also includes assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall financial statement presentation. We believe that our audits provide a reasonable basis for our opinion.

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the Scott Volunteer Fire Department as of December 31, 1998 and 1997, and the changes in its net assets and its cash flows for the years then ended, in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles.

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued a report dated May 5, 1999 on our consideration of the Scott Volunteer Fire Department's internal control over financial reporting and our tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws and regulations.

Our audits were conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the basic financial statements taken as a whole. The accompanying information listed as "Supplemental Information" is presented for purposes of additional analysis and is not a required part of the basic financial statements. Such information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the basic financial statements and, in our opinion, is fairly stated in all material respects in relation to the basic financial statements taken as a whole.

Kolder, Champagne, Slaven & Rainey, LLC Certified Public Accountants

Lafayette, Louisiana May 5, 1999 FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

.

.

#### Statements of Financial Position December 31, 1998 and 1997

	1998	1997
ASSETS		
Current assets:		
Cash	\$ 43,619	\$ 1,382
Interest-bearing deposits	40,589	55,080
Accounts receivable	350	<u> </u>
Total current assets	84,558	56,462
Property, plant, and equipment, net	489,599	560,869
Total assets	\$574,157	\$617,331
LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS		
Current liabilities:		
Accounts payable	\$ 1,942	\$ 8,836
Current maturities of long-term debt	62,569	61,490
Interest payable	1,230	2,091
Deferred income	30,000	<u> </u>
Total current liabilities	95,741	72,417
Long-term debt	148,737	211,307
Total liabilities	244,478	283,724
Net assets:		
Unrestricted -		
Operating	51,386	45,535
Net investment in fixed assets	278,293	288,072
Total net assets	329,679	333,607
Total liabilities and net assets	<u>\$574,157</u>	\$617,331

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement.

# Statements of Activities Years Ended December 31, 1998 and 1997

	1998	1997
Public support:		
Contributions -		
City of Scott	\$ 80,114	\$ 78,275
State of Louisiana - Fire insurance tax	28,248	27,155
Miscellaneous donations	16,220	20,658
Total public support	124,582	126,088
Revenue:		
Contract service fees	25,000	25,000
Rent income	4,200	4,200
Interest income	2,197	1,679
Miscellaneous	170	306
Total revenue	31,567	31,185
Total public support and revenue	156,149	157,273
Expenses:		
Program services -		
Fire-fighting	146,092	137,065
Support services -		
General and administrative	9,401	7,326
Fundraising	4,584	5,103
Total expenses	160,077	149,494
Increase (decrease) in unrestricted net assets	(3,928)	7,779
Net assets, unrestricted, beginning of year	333,607	325,828
Net assets, unrestricted, end of year	\$329,679	\$333,607

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement.

#### Statements of Cash Flows Years Ended December 31, 1998 and 1997

	1998	1997
Cash flows from operating activities:		
Change in net assets	\$ (3,928)	\$ 7,779
Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets		
to net cash provided by operating activities -		
Depreciation	76,693	65,971
Changes in current assets and liabilities:		
(Increase) decrease in accounts receivable	(350)	2,025
Increase (decrease) in accounts payable	(6,894)	6,401
Increase (decrease) in accrued interest payable	(861)	1,384
Increase in deferred income	30,000	
Net cash provided by operating activities	94,660	83,560
Cash flows from capital and related financing activities:		
Purchase of equipment, firetruck and building		
improvements	(5,423)	(278,809)
Proceeds from note payable	-	242,258
Principal paid on note payable	(61,491)	(54,256)
Net cash used by capital and related	<del></del>	
financing activities	(66,914)	(90,807)
Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents	27,746	(7,247)
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period	56,462	63,709
Cash and cash equivalents, end of period	\$ 84,208	\$ 56,462
Supplemental disclosure of cash flow information:		
Interest paid	\$ 17,010	\$ 5,629

#### Notes to Financial Statements

#### (1) Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

#### **Organization**

The Scott Volunteer Fire Department (Organization) is a non-profit corporation formed under the laws of the State of Louisiana for the purpose of impeding, preventing, and extinguishing all types of destructive fires within or near the City of Scott, Louisiana; supervising, directing and controlling the proper care and use of all types of inflammable or combustible material found within the City; acquiring and holding property for purposes of the organization, and other related purposes.

#### A. Basis of Accounting

The Organization utilizes the accrual basis of accounting. Using this method, revenues are recognized when earned and expenses are recognized when incurred.

#### B. Property and Equipment

Property and equipment are stated at cost. Depreciable assets are depreciated using the straight-line method over the estimated useful lives of the individual assets as follows:

Buildings	10 - 31-1/2 years
Building improvements	10 - 31-1/2 years
Equipment, furniture and fixtures	5 years
Fire engines	10 years

#### C. lncome Taxes

The Organization qualifies as a tax exempt organization under Section 501(c)(4) of the Internal Revenue Code and therefore, has no provision for federal income taxes.

#### D. <u>Donated Services</u>

A substantial number of volunteers have donated time to the Organization's program and supporting services. No amounts have been included in the financial statements for donated services since no objective basis is available to measure the value of such services.

#### E. <u>Cash Equivalents</u>

For purposes of the statements of eash flows, the Organization considers all instruments with maturities of three months or less to be eash equivalents.

#### Notes to Financial Statements (Continued)

#### (2) Property, Plant and Equipment

• . .

The following is a summary of property, plant and equipment at December 31, 1998 and 1997:

	1998	1997
Land	\$ 16,000	\$ 16,000
Building	122,992	122,992
Building improvements	56,409	56,409
Equipment	175,923	172,467
Furniture and fixtures	12,336	12,336
Fire engines	720,133	720,133
Truck	6,700	6,700
Total property, plant and equipment	1,110,493	1,107,037
Less: Accumulated depreciation	(620,894)	(546,168)
Net property, plant and equipment	\$ 489,599	\$ 560,869

#### (3) <u>Long-Term Debt</u>

Following is a summary of long-term debt at December 31, 1998 and 1997:

	1998	1997
Note payable to Iberia Bank, dated		
November 10, 1998, in the amount of		
\$242,150, due in annual principal		
payments of \$50,000 through November 10,		
2002, interest at 6 percent and		
secured by a fire engine.	\$ 192,150	\$ 242,150

#### Notes to Financial Statements (Continued)

Note payable to Iberia Bank, dated June 23, 1995, in the amount of \$55,100, due in monthly installments of \$1,147 through June 23, 2000, interest at 9 percent and secured by a fire engine.

interest at 9 percent and secured by a		
fire engine.	<u> 19,156</u>	<u>30,347</u>
	211,306	272,797
Less: Current maturities included in		
current liabilities	62,569	61,490
	<u>\$148,737</u>	\$211,307

Following are maturities of long-term debt for each of the next four years.

<u>Year</u>	Amount
1999	\$ 62,569
2000	56,587
2001	50,000
2002	42,150
	\$211,306

#### (4) Impact of Year 2000 on Computer Programs (Unaudited)

The Year 2000 issue consists of two shortcomings of many electronic data processing systems that make the systems unable to process year-date data accurately beyond the year 1999. The first shortcoming is the result of computer programs being written with date fields consisting of two characters instead of four characters under the assumption that the first two characters of a date field would always be 19. Accordingly, subsequent to December 31, 1999, any date sensitive computer systems or embedded chips may recognize the two character year "00" as the year 1900 rather than the year 2000 and process data inaccurately or cease processing altogether. The second shortcoming is that the algorithm used in some computer systems for calculating leap years is unable to detect that the year 2000 is a leap year. Therefore, systems may not register the additional day and date calculations may be incorrect.

Notes to Financial Statements (Continued)

The Organization has completed a preliminary assessment of the impact of this issue. The computer programs and other electronic equipment that may be affected by the year 2000 issue have been identified. It has been determined that the Organization is not significantly dependent on computerized systems for essential operations.

Because of the unprecedented nature of the Year 2000 issue, its effects and the success of related remediation efforts will not be fully determinable until the year 2000 and thereafter. Management cannot assure that the Organization is or will be Year 2000 compliant, and that the remediation efforts will be successful in whole or in part, or that the parties with whom the Organization transacts business will be Year 2000 compliant.

.

SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION

.

INTERNAL CONTROL AND COMPLIANCE

#### KOLDER, CHAMPAGNE, SLAVEN & RAINEY, LLC

CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS

C. Burton Kolder, CPA Russell F. Champagne, CPA Victor R. Slaven, CPA Chris Rainey, CPA Conrad O. Chapman, CPA P. Troy Courville, CPA

Penny Angelle Scruggins, CPA Mary T. Thibodeaux, CPA Gerald A. Thibodeaux, Jr., CPA Kelly M. Doucet, CPA Kenneth J. Rachal, CPA

REPORT ON COMPLIANCE AND ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING BASED ON AN AUDIT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH

**GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS** 

Scott Volunteer Fire Department Scott, Louisiana 234 Rue Beauregard Lafayette, LA 70508 Phone (318) 232-4141 Fax (318) 232-8660

113 East Bridge Street Breaux Bridge, LA 70517 Phone (318) 332-4020 Fax (318) 332-2867

133 East Waddi Marksville, LA 71351 Phone (318) 253-9252 Fax (318) 253-8681

1234 David Drive, Suite 105 Morgan City, LA 70380 Phone (504) 384-2020 Fax (504) 384-3020

> 408 W. Cotton Street Ville Platte, LA 70586 Phone (318) 363-2792 Fax (318) 363-3049

332 W. Sixth Avenue Oberlin, LA 70655 Phone (318) 639-4737 Fax (318) 639-4568

We have audited the financial statements of the Scott Volunteer Fire Department for the year ended December 31, 1998, and have issued our report thereon dated May 5, 1999. We conducted our audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in <u>Government Auditing Standards</u> issued by the Comptroller General of the United States.

#### Compliance

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the Scott Volunteer Fire Department's financial statements are free of material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts and grants, noncompliance with which could have a direct and material effect on the determination of financial statement amounts. However, providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an objective of our audit and, accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. The results of our tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance that are required to be reported under <u>Government Auditing Standards</u>.

#### Internal Control Over Financial Reporting

In planning and performing our audit, we considered the Scott Volunteer Fire Department's internal control over financial reporting in order to determine our auditing procedures for the purpose of expressing our opinion on the financial statements and not to provide assurance on the internal control over financial reporting. However, we noted a certain matter involving the internal control over financial reporting and its operation that we consider to be a reportable condition. Reportable conditions involve matters coming to our attention relating to significant deficiencies in the design or operation of the internal control over financial reporting that, in our judgment, could adversely affect the Scott Volunteer Fire Department's ability to record, process, summarize and report financial data consistent with the assertions of management in the financial statements. The reportable condition is described in the accompanying summary schedule of current and prior year audit findings and corrective action plan at Item 98-1 (IC).

A material weakness is a condition in which the design or operation of one or more of the internal control components does not reduce to a relatively low level the risk that misstatements in amounts that would be material in relation to the financial statements being audited may occur

and not be detected within a timely period by employees in the normal course of performing their assigned functions. Our consideration of the internal control over financial reporting would not necessarily disclose all matters in the internal control that might be reportable conditions and, accordingly, would not necessarily disclose all reportable conditions that are also considered to be material weaknesses. We believe the reportable condition described in the accompanying summary schedule of current and prior year audit findings and corrective action plan at Item 98-1 (IC) is a material weakness.

This report is intended for the information of management. However, this report is a matter of public record and its distribution is not limited.

.

Kolder, Champagne, Slaven & Rainey, LLC Certified Public Accountants

Lafayette, Louisiana May 5, 1999

# SCOTT VOLUNTEER FIRE DEPARTMENT

# Summary Schedule of Current and Prior Year Audit Findings and Corrective Action Plan Year Ended December 31, 1998

Anticipated Completion Date			N/A
Name of Contact Person			Billie Lis, Treasurer
Corrective Action Planned			No response is considered necessary.
Corrective Action Taken			N/A
Description of finding			Due to the small number of employees, the department did not have adequate segregation of functions within the accounting system.
Fiscal Year Finding Initially Occurred	CURRENT YEAR (12/31/98)	ıtro!:	Unknown
Ref. No.	CURRENT Y	Internal Control:	98-1 (IC)

OTHER SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION

#### Statements of Functional Expenses Years Ended December 31, 1998 and 1997

	1998	1997
Program service expenses:		
Fire-fighting -		
Communications	\$ 3,559	\$ 3,364
Dues and subscriptions	1,173	631
Utilities and telephone	5,429	5,848
Insurance	17,302	22,346
Outside services	145	747
Repairs and maintenance - building	5,284	1,424
Repairs and maintenance - equipment	11,734	10,072
Supplies	1,272	1,281
Truck fuel	4,346	4,338
Uniforms	2,892	13,540
Education and training	29	490
Medical expense	85	-
Interest expense	16,149	7,013
Depreciation	76,693	65,971
Total program service expenses	\$146,092	\$137,065
Support service expenses:		
General and administrative -		
Professional fees	\$ 4,640	\$ 3,280
Meals	1,449	1,125
Miscellaneous	1,980	744
Office expense	637	964
Postage expense	182	175
Travel and entertainment	513	1,038
Total general and administrative	9,401	7,326
Fund raising	4,584	5,103
Total support service expenses	\$ 13,985	\$ 12,429